MONDAY, MARCH 15, 2010, 6:00 P.M.
CITY OF OROVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
1735 MONTGOMERY STREET, OROVILLE, CA 95965

ALL MEETINGS ARE RECORDED

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, ANY DISABLED PERSON
NEEDING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS IS
REQUESTED TO CALL THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT, (530) 538-2430, PRIOR TO THE MEETING
AND ARRANGEMENTS WILL BE MADE TO ASSIST YOU.

ROLL CALL

Commissioners Adonna Brand, Ronda Brunson, Randy Chapman, Chris Lambert, Hardeep Singh, Vice
Chairperson Dan Gordon, Chairperson Damon Robison.

PLEDGE OF ALL FGIANCE

MINUTES

No meeting held

INSTRUCTIONS TO INDIVIDUAL S WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEMS

This is the time the Chairperson will remind persons in the audience who wish to address the Commission
on a matter that is on the agenda to fill out one of the cards located in the lobby and hand it to the clerk of

the meeting. The Chairperson will also remind persons in the audience that under Government Code
Section 54954.3, the time allotted for each presentation may be limited.

PUBLIC HEARING PROCEDURE

Chairperson asks Staff to introduce agenda item.

Chairperson opens item to public comment (proponents/opponents).
Chairperson closes public comment period.

Commission discussion and action.

OCoOw>»

PUBLIC HEARINGS

UP 09-03 CLEANTECH INNOVATION CENTER - -The applicant is proposing to remodel an existing
42,000 square foot building at the Airport Business Park. The applicant is proposing to use the facility for
a variety of purposes with the primary uses being office space and training facilities. The City’s zoning
code requires a Use Permit for training facilities in the Airport Business Park (Table 26-36.010-1). The
training facility is intended to prepare students for emerging industries and qualify for positions in clean
technological fields. This will include training in sustainable building practices, the use of alternative
energy sources, low energy construction and the use of recycled material. The use permit would limit the
maximum building occupancy to 100 persons in accordance with the Butte County Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan. The property’s zoning designation is Airport Business Park and is primarily in the B2
zone with a small portion lying within the B1 zone of the Airport Influence Area Overlay. The General Plan
land use designation is also Airport Business Park.

Staff Report: Rick Walls, P.E. - Interim Director for Community Development and Public Works
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Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission Approve Resolution P2010-01 - A RESOLUTION OF
THE OROVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING UP 09-05 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PERMITTING A TRAINING FACILITY WITHIN THE AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK ZONE FOR A
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2015 CHALLENGER AVENUE.

UP 10-01 AT&T ANTENNA / 1845 GRACE STREET — The applicant is proposing to modify an existing
AT&T wireless facility by adding three panel antennas to the existing nine panel antennas on site. AT&T
is currently co-located on the existing Sprint/Nextel of California monopole. A use permit is required to
allow AT&T to modify the existing site by adding additional panel antennas. The existing tower is 102 feet
tall. Sprint/Nextel has 12 antennas at the top of the 100-foot tall tower. AT&T currently has 9 antennas at
80 feet on the pole. The tower currently has 21 antennas and with the proposal, it will have a total of 24
antennas.

Staff Report: Rick Walls, P.E. - Interim Director of Community Development and Public Works

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission Approve Resolution P2010-02 - A RESOLUTION OF
THE OROVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION MAKING A FINDING OF A CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVING, USE PERMIT NO. 10-01 FOR THE AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS
FACILITY, 1845 GRACE STREET

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION.

STAFF / COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS:

1. Appointment of DRB member & DRB alternate member. The Development Review Board currently
has 2 active members, and Planning Commission members have been volunteering to fill in the
vacant position for the third member, as there is no alternate member. The Planning Commission will
appoint one Planning Commissioner for the position of DRB member and one for the position of
alternate member. The terms for the new DRB members would expire on 6/30/2012.

HEARING OF INDIVIDUALS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

This is the time the Chairperson will invite anyone in the audience to address the Commission on a matter
that is not listed on the agenda to step to the podium, state your name and address for the record, and
make your presentation. Presentations will be limited to five minutes. The Commission is prohibited by
State law from taking action or possible discussion on any item presented if it is not listed on the agenda,
except under special circumstances as defined in the Government Code.

ADJOURN to MONDAY, APRIL 12, 2010

Monday, March 15, 2010 - 2



STAFF REPORT
TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Rick Walls, Interim Director of Community
Development and Public Works

MEETING DATE: March 15, 2010

SUBJECT: UP 09-03 Cleantech Innovation Center

SUMMARY: The applicant is proposing to remodel an existing 42,000 square foot
building at the Airport Business Park. The applicant is proposing to use the facility for a
variety of purposes with the primary uses being office space and training facilities. The
City’s zoning code requires a Use Permit for training facilities in the Airport Business
Park (Table 26-36.010-1). The training facility is intended to prepare students for
emerging industries and qualify for positions in clean technological fields. This will
include training in sustainable building practices, the use of alternative energy sources,
low energy construction and the use of recycled material. The use permit would limit
the maximum building occupancy to 100 persons in accordance with the Butte County
Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The property’s zoning designation is Airport
Business Park and is primarily in the B2 zone with a small portion lying within the B1
zone of the Airport Influence Area Overlay. The General Plan land use designation is
also Airport Business Park.

DISCUSSION: According to City Code 826-50, the intent of Use Permits are to provide
an opportunity to review the location, site development or conduct of certain land uses,
activities and structural features that generally have a distinct impact on the area in
which they are located. City code requires a Use Permit for all training facilities in the
Airport Business Park zoning district. The applicant is proposing to conduct all activities
within the confines of the structure and is not proposing the addition of any additional
sources of exhaust, noise, light or glare. Any changes in the operations that would
introduce additional sources of exhaust, noise, light or glare will require an amendment
to this Use Permit.

The 42,000 square foot building will consist of numerous classrooms, labs, offices and
conference rooms with one event center. The uses within the building are as follows;
approximately 14,000 square feet (sf) for training, 7,500 sf for office space, 3,000 sf for
storage space, and 2,500 sf for exhibits and display areas. The building will also have
one assembly area of 2,500 sf. The uses in the remainder of the building are currently
undefined and it is anticipated that the vacant areas will be used for the expansion of
successful programs. While the facility will primarily be used for training prospective
job seekers, it will also offer a range of development services where patrons may seek
professional help to incorporate energy efficient elements into individual development
projects.
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The purpose of the ABP zone is outlined in City Code Section 26-36.030:

“To provide for business and commercial opportunities near the Oroville Airport
that will neither be detrimental to the airports growth, efficiency and safety nor
create substantial conflict with the development of other industrial lands in the
city, and that will be consistent with the General Plan land use designation of
Airport Business Park.”

There are approximately 79 parking spaces that are available for use. This includes 71
parking stalls around the building’s perimeter and 8 additional parking stalls within the
common area to the east of the building. Because of the unique nature of the facility,
planning staff have compared the use to other uses listed in the zoning code and have
identified that 1 space will be required for each 300 square feet of gross floor area. A
building of this size would typically require approximately 140 parking stalls, however,
with the occupancy restriction as a result of the Airport Overlay the existing 79 parking
spaces should be sufficient to serve the building with the reduced occupancy load. In
the event that the Planning Commission would like to assign a different parking ratio,
the zoning code includes a provision for uses that are not specifically listed in the
vehicle parking requirements Table 26-13.070-1 of the City zoning code. The minimum
parking requirements are to be decided by the Planning Commission, per section 26-
13.070 1 5 as follows:

“In all cases where the Planning Commission or zoning administrator is responsible for
determining the minimum parking requirement, this minimum shall be based upon the
following factors:

a. The nature of the proposed use.

b. The similarity of the proposed use to other land uses for which a parking
requirement is specified in this section.

c. The hours of operation of the proposed use.

d. Any available data regarding the expected vehicular trip generation for the
proposed use”.

In determining whether to grant a Use Permit for training facilities and appropriate
conditions to be imposed, the Planning Commission shall consider the following issues,
and make appropriate findings, based on substantial evidence, for each issue:

a. The granting of the permit will not be incompatible with or detrimental to the general
health, safety or public welfare of the surrounding area or of the City as a whole.

The characteristics of the proposed use appear to be compatible with the
surrounding uses. The use does not appear to have any characteristics that
would be considered detrimental to the general health, safety or public welfare of
the surrounding area. The project is located within the existing “Airport Business
Park” complex and should not negatively impact the adjacent properties as it is
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located approximately ¥ mile east of the main runway.

b. The proposed use follows sound principles of land use by having a suitable location
relative to the community as a whole, as well as to transportation facilities, public
services and other land uses in the vicinity.

The proposed use is compatible with the city’s 1990 Airport Master Plan and is
compatible with other training facilities such as the Northwest Lineman’s College,
which is located to the south of the property. The property is located within the
Airport Business Park which has been designated for non-residential uses and
sufficient buffers exist between the Business Park and potentially incompatible
uses.

c. Public utilities and facilities, including streets and highways, water and sanitation, are
adequate to serve the proposed use or will be made adequate prior to the establishment
of the proposed use.

Utilities and facilities are sufficient to serve additional growth in the area and are
adequate to serve the existing structures

d. The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
harmonious and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and will not adversely
affect abutting properties.

The operating characteristics of the proposed use are not in conflict with any
surrounding uses.

e. The subject site is physically suitable for the type and intensity of land use being
proposed.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed use and does not appear to have
any geographical conflicts.

f. The size, intensity and location of the proposed use will provide services that are
necessary or desirable for the neighborhood and community as a whole.

This project will provide services, jobs, and training to potential job seekers that
would be desirable for the community as a whole.

g. The permit complies with all applicable laws and regulations, including the
requirements of the General Plan, of this chapter and of the City Code.

With the application of the density and intensity criteria found in the zoning code,

this permit would comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including the
requirements of the General Plan and the City Zoning Code.
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Comment packets were circulated to the agencies and departments listed below:

Administration

Building Division

Code Enforcement Division

Police Department

Fire Department

Public Works

Parks and Trees Department
Council members

Sewer Commission Oroville Region
Thermalito Water and Sewer District
Feather River Recreation and Park District
PG&E

Pacific BelllAT&T

Butte County Planning Division
Caltrans District 3

No comments were received from the above listed agencies or departments.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: This project is considered to be Categorically Exempt
under Article 19, Section 15301 Existing Facilities, Class 1 of the California
Environmental Quality Act.

ATTACHMENTS (listed in order)

Summary Fact Sheet
Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Conditions of Approval
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Resolution 2010-01: A RESOLUTION OF THE
OROVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING UP 09-05 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PERMITTING A TRAINING FACILITY WITHIN THE AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK
FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2015 CHALLENGER AVENUE.
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Requested Action:

Related Applications:

Basis for Review:

Propose Use:

Applicant:

Owner:

Location:

Parcel Size:

% Lot Coverage:

General Plan:

Zoning Designation:

Surrounding Land Uses:

Environmental Review:

Meeting Date: March 15, 2010
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SUMMARY FACT SHEET

Approval of Use Permit 09-03.

None

City Code § 26-36; Industrial Districts

The Clean Tech Innovation Center

Tracy Realty Co.

City of Oroville.

2015 Challenger Avenue (APN: 030-260-061)

Approximately 2.6+ acres

Up to 35% is allowed ; actual is 35%

Airport Business Park

Airport Business Park (ABP)/ Airport Influence Area -
Overlay (AIA-O) B1 and B2

North: Vacant property

East: Airport Business Park
South: Airport Business Park
West: Oroville Airport

Categorically Exempt: Section 15301, Class 1
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Vicinity Map:
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Site Plan:
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Conditions of Approval

1. The discharge of any industrial wastes into the sanitary sewer system will need to
comply with SC-OR policy 8125.

2. Maximum occupancy for the entire building shall be no more than 100 persons.

3. All uses shall be undertaken within the structure and the addition of new sources of
exhaust, light, sound or glare shall require an amendment to this permit.

4. Project shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws including FAA
and other airport related provisions.
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RESOLUTION NO. P-2010-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING
UP 09-05 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PERMITTING A TRAINING FACILITY WITHIN
THE AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2015
CHALLENGER AVENUE

WHEREAS, the City of Oroville has received an application requesting to operate
a clean technology training facility at 2015 Challenger Avenue, and

WHEREAS, the General Plan Diagram designation of the Property is Airport
Business Park, and

WHEREAS, the current zoning is ABP Airport Business Park which is consistent
with the General Plan designation and allows training facilities with a Use Permit, and

WHEREAS, the current zoning overlay is AIA-O Airport Influence Area-Overlay
zone B2 which sets compatibility criteria for the calculation of number of persons per
acre allowed on site, which shall include all people who may be on the property, such as
employees, customers and visitors, both indoors and outdoors, and

WHEREAS, the compatibility criteria for the AIA-O establishes a limit of 100
persons within the building at any time, and

WHEREAS, the project site is approximately 2.6 acres and is already developed
with a 42,000 square foot building and no expansion of the building is proposed, and

WHEREAS, the proposed uses will be conducted with the confines of the
building and no additional sources of exhaust, noise, light or glare are allowed without
an amendment to the permit, and

WHEREAS, Section 26-50.010 (E4) of the zoning code states that the Planning
Commission may grant a use permit only upon making all of the following findings,
based on substantial evidence:

a. The granting of the permit will not be incompatible with or detrimental to the general
health, safety or public welfare of the surrounding area or of the City as a whole.

The characteristics of the proposed use appear to be compatible with the
surrounding uses. With compliance with the City’s zoning code, the use does not
appear to have any characteristics that would be considered detrimental to the
general health, safety or public welfare of the surrounding area. The project is
located within the existing “Airport Business Park” complex and should not
negatively impact the adjacent properties as it is located approximately ¥ mile
east of the main runway.



Page 2

b. The proposed use follows sound principles of land use by having a suitable location
relative to the community as a whole, as well as to transportation facilities, public
services and other land uses in the vicinity.

The proposed use is compatible with the city’s 1990 Airport Master Plan and is
compatible with other training facilities such as the Northwest Lineman’s College,
which is located to the south of the property. The property is located within the
Airport Business Park which has been designated for non-residential uses and
sufficient buffers exist between the Business Park and potentially incompatible
uses.

c. Public utilities and facilities, including streets and highways, water and sanitation, are
adequate to serve the proposed use or will be made adequate prior to the establishment
of the proposed use.

Utilities and facilities are sufficient to serve additional growth in the area and are
adequate to serve the existing structures

d. The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
harmonious and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and will not adversely
affect abutting properties.

The operating characteristics of the proposed use are not in conflict with any
surrounding uses.

e. The subject site is physically suitable for the type and intensity of land use being
proposed.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed use and does not appear to have
any geographical conflicts.

f. The size, intensity and location of the proposed use will provide services that are
necessary or desirable for the neighborhood and community as a whole.

This project will provide services, jobs, and training to potential job seekers that
would be desirable for the community as a whole.

g. The permit complies with all applicable laws and regulations, including the
requirements of the General Plan, of this chapter and of the City Code.

With the application of the density and intensity criteria found in the zoning code,
this permit would comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including the
requirements of the General Plan and the City Zoning Code.
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WHEREAS, if granted, a use permit should be subject to those conditions
necessary to preserve the general welfare, not the individual welfare, of any particular
applicant; and

WHEREAS, at a noticed public hearing, the Planning Commission considered
the comments and concerns of public agencies, property owners, and members of the
public who are potentially affected by approval of the Project described herein, and also
considered City staff's report regarding the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION as
follows:

1. The Planning Commission finds that the project is categorically exempt from
environmental review under section 15301 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA
Guidelines.

2. The Planning Commission adopts the findings required by 826-50 of City Code,
as those findings are described in this Resolution.

3. The approval of UP 09-05 is subject to the review of the Planning Commission.
All conditions of approval shall be implemented at the time stated in the
conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Prior to certificate of occupancy:

1. The discharge of any industrial wastes into the sanitary sewer system will need to
comply with SC-OR policy 8125.

2. Maximum occupancy for the entire building shall be no more than 100 persons.

3. All uses shall be undertaken within the structure and the addition of new sources of
exhaust, light, sound or glare shall require an amendment to this permit.

4. Project shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws including FAA
and other airport related provisions.

*kkkkkkkkkk



Page 4

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced and
passed at a special meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Oroville held on
the 15th of March 2010, by the following vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS

NOES: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: APPROVE:

SECRETARY CHAIRPERSON



